

No. 19-1409

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2019

---

LINDA FROST,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

THE COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF EAST VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

Team A – Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... ii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....1**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**I. Statement of the Facts .....2**

**II. Procedural History .....4**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5**

**ARGUMENT.....7**

**I. The Supreme Court of East Virginia Improperly Allowed Ms. Frost’s  
Confession to be Introduced Because She Lacked the Mental Capacity to Waive  
Her Miranda Rights and Because Officer Barbosa Failed to Determine Whether  
She Properly Understood Them Before Interrogating Her. ....7**

        A. The East Virginia Supreme Court misunderstood this Court’s decisions in  
*Connelly* and *Spring* to teach that waivers will always be valid absent police  
misconduct regardless of whether individuals actually understood their *Miranda*  
rights.....8

        B. This Court has already instructed that Congress and the states cannot allow  
voluntariness to serve as the sole requirement for admitting inculpatory statements  
against defendants..... 10

        C. The East Virginia Supreme Court’s misapplication of this Court’s waiver  
precedent fails to accommodate for particularly vulnerable individuals who lack  
the capacity to comprehend their Fifth Amendment privileges. ....12

D. It is undisputed that Ms. Frost did not understand her Miranda rights during her interrogation, nor did she understand the consequences of signing the waiver Officer Barbosa engaged her with. ....	13
<b>II. The Mens Rea Approach to Evidence of Mental Impairment Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition of Cruel and Unusual Punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process Because It Fails to Protect Defendants Who Cannot Appreciate the Wrongfulness of Their Crimes from Punishment and the Traditional Insanity Defense is a Protected Right of Mentally Ill Defendants. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. E. Va. Code § 21-3439 Violates the Eighth Amendment prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment by stripping away a meaningful defense which has traditionally been made available to mentally ill defendants .....	17
B. E. Va. Code § 21-3439 violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s requirement of due process by completely revoking a fundamental protection afforded to mentally impaired defendants. ....	20
1. The insanity defense has firm historic roots .....	21
2. This Court has instructed states are only oprmitted to prescribe the procedure by which defendants present an insanity defense .....	23
3. Mens rea approach states have far exceeded their powers .....	24
4. A proper evaluation of due process reveals the insanity defense as constitutionally protected that must be allowed in the form of an affirmative defense .....	26
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*United States Supreme Court Cases* .....Page(s)

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*,  
560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....13

*Blackburn v. Alabama*,  
361 U.S. 199 (1960) .....7

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....18

*Carnley v. Cochran*,  
369 U.S. 506 (1962) .....13

*Clark v. Arizona*,  
548 U.S. 735 (2006) .....4, 25

*Colorado v. Connelly*,  
479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....8, 9

*Colorado v. Spring*,  
479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....8, 9, 10

*Delling v. Idaho*,  
568 U.S. 1038 (2012) .....22

*Dickerson v. United States*,  
530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....10, 11

*Fare v. Michael C.*,  
442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....10

*Ford v. Wainwright*,  
477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....18, 19

*Graham v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....18, 19

*Kahler v. Kansas*,  
139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019) .....20

*Leland v. Oregon*,  
343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....22, 23, 28

<b><i>United States Supreme Court Cases (cont'd)</i></b> .....	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	7, 8
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	8
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	13
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	17
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	23
<i>Tague v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980) .....	14
<b><i>Federal Circuit Court Cases</i></b> .....	
<i>Cooper v. Griffin</i> , 455 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 907 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	1
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 372 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	17
<b><i>State Supreme Court Cases</i></b> .....	
<i>Durrence v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 213 (Ga. 2010) .....	16

<b><i>State Supreme Court Cases (cont'd)</i></b> .....	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 548 (Nev. 2001).....	passim
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 934 P.2d 821 (Colo. 1997).....	16
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 3 Ga. 310 (Ga. 1847).....	21, 22
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 260 Mont. 510 (Mont. 1993) .....	24, 27
<i>State v. Delling</i> , 267 P.3d 709 (Idaho 2011) .....	19, 24
<i>State v. Gagnon</i> , 651 A.2d 5 (N.H. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Kahler</i> , 410 P.3d 105 (Kan. 2018).....	passim
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 213 Mont. 316 (Mont. 1984) .....	22
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990) .....	passim
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 381 So. 2d 507 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993).....	25
 <b><i>Constitutional Provisions</i></b> .....	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions</i></b> .....	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
<b><i>Statutory Provisions</i></b> .....	
18 U.S.C. § 3501 (1968).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (1988).....	1
East Virginia Code § 21-3439 (2016) .....	1, 4
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b> .....	
Edward P. Mulvey & Carol A. Schubert, <i>Mentally Ill Individuals in Jails and Prisons</i> , 46 <i>Crime &amp; Just.</i> 231 (2016).....	20
Lauren Rogal, <i>Protecting Persons with Mental Disabilities from Making False Confessions: The Americans with Disabilities Act as a Safeguard</i> , 47 <i>N.M. L. Rev.</i> 64 (2017).....	12
Michael Clemente, Note, <i>Reassessment of Common Law Protections for “Idiots,”</i> 124 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2746 (2015).....	18
R. Michael Shoptaw, <i>M’Naghten Is A Fundamental Right: Why Abolishing the Traditional Insanity Defense Violates Due Process</i> , 84 <i>Miss. L.J.</i> 1101 (2015). .....	16, 23
